PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6078457

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT			
EFFECTIVE DATE:	11/29/2016		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SCAMBIA HOLDINGS CYPRUS LIMITED	01/26/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DE MIENT B.V.
Street Address:	WOLFSDONK 25
City:	BA CHAAM
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS
Postal Code:	4861

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16547300	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (815)654-5770

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8156335300

Email: rockmail@reinhartlaw.com

Correspondent Name: REINHART BOERNER VAN DEUREN

Address Line 1: 2215 PERRYGREEN WAY
Address Line 4: ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS 61107

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	511417
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TIMOTHY P. NAILL
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy P. Naill/
DATE SIGNED:	04/25/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=1--Scambia to De Mient BV#page1.tif source=1--Scambia to De Mient BV#page2.tif source=1--Scambia to De Mient BV#page3.tif

PATENT 506031742 REEL: 052496 FRAME: 0147

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS (the "Assignment") is made as of November 29, 2016 (the "Effective Date"), by and between Scambia Holdings Cyprus Limited, 17 Gr. Xenopoulou Street, Limassol, CY 3106, a legal entity of Cyprus (the "Assignor") and De Mient B.V., Wolfsdonk 25, 4861 BA Chaam, Netherlands, a legal entity of Netherlands (the "Assignee").

RECITALS

- A. Assignor is the owner of certain patents and/or patent applications (referred to as "the Patents").
- B. Pursuant to a prior assignment selling, transferring, assigning and conveying certain assets of Assignor to Assignee, Assignee desires to obtain an confirmatory assignment of all of Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and to the Patents from Assignor, and Assignor desires to grant a confirmatory assignment of all of its rights, title, and interest in and to the Patents to Assignee, as of the Effective Date to confirm such assignment and afford recordation of title chain of the patent records in the United States.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and in consideration of the covenants and agreements set forth herein, Assignor and Assignee mutually agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Definition</u>. As used herein, the following term shall have the meanings set forth below:
- 1.1 <u>Assigned Patents</u>. The term "Assigned Patents" shall mean those patents and/or patent applications listed in <u>Appendix A</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof, as well as any and all patents maturing from a continuation, continuation-in-part, division, reissue, or reexamination of any Assigned Patents and regardless of whether such patent matures from a convention or non-convention application, or any other substitution, renewal, extension, addition, utility model, or other United States or foreign patent.
- 2. <u>Assignment of the Assigned Patents</u>. Subject to the terms, conditions, and limitations set forth herein, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors, and assigns Assignor's entire rights, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patents. The assignment of the Assigned Patents granted by Assignor to Assignee in this Agreement is granted free and clear of all security interests, liens, encumbrances, claims, or interests of any kind or nature.
- 3. Assignment of Accrued Enforcement Rights. Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee any and all claims or causes of action for infringement of any of the Assigned Patents that may have accrued prior to the effective date of this Assignment, together with the right to bring suit for and/or initiate any proceeding to collect any and all damages arising from said claims or causes of action.

da of

- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor shall provide Assignee, its successors, and assigns, or their legal representatives, cooperation and assistance at Assignee's reasonable request and expense (including the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documentation as may be reasonably required): (i) in the prosecution and maintenance of the Assigned Patents; (ii) in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, infringement, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with the Assigned Patents; and (iii) in the implementation or perfection of this Patent Assignment. Assignor agrees that he shall not assist or encourage, through action or inaction, any challenge to the validity, enforceability, or ownership of the Assigned Patents.
- 5. Representations and Warranties. Assignor expressly represents and warrants that: (i) Assignor has the sole and exclusive right to grant the assignment granted herein; (ii) to the best of its knowledge, no third party has any right, title, or interest in the Assigned Patents; (iii) Assignor has taken no action which may adversely affect Assignee's rights under this Patent Assignment; (iv) Assignor has not executed any assignments, sales, agreements, liens, mortgages, or encumbrances that conflict with the rights granted by this Patent Assignment; and (v) Assignor has the right to execute and enter into this Patent Assignment and to perform his obligations hereunder.

General Provisions.

- 6.1 <u>Counterparts: Facsimile Signatures</u>. This Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which together shall constitute one document. This Assignment may be signed by facsimile, and facsimile signatures shall be binding, but the parties shall provide each other with originally signed copies of the Assignment as soon as possible thereafter.
- 6.2 <u>Governing Law.</u> This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the patent laws of the United States of America and with the internal laws of the State of Wisconsin.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been duly executed by the parties hereto as indicated below, but is effective *nunc pro tunc* as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:
Scambia Holdings Cyprus Limited
By:
Maria Lazari Eracleous (ATLAS ALPHA SERVICES LIMITED) Evgenia Kyprianoù (OMSA TRADING LIMITED)
ATT A Title: Director ONSA TRADING UNITE
Dated: 36 January 2018
ASSIGNEE:
De Mient B.V.
By:
Name: Rudy Rens
Title: Managing Director
Dated: February 16, 2018

APPENDIX A

LIST OF THE ASSIGNED PATENTS

Title of Patent/Publication	Country	Publication/Patent Number	Filing Date	Application Number	Date of Issuance/Publication
Carrier Device	US	8,534,696	08-Aug-2011	13/205,375	17-Sep-2013
Carrier Device	US	9,150,061	14-Nov-2011	13/295,598	06-Oct-2015
Trailer Coupling	US	8,967,653	12-Sep-2012	13/612,174	03-Mar-2015
Wind Deflector	US	8,944,491	15-Mar-2013	13/836,049	03-Feb-2015
Trailer Coupling	US	9,393,846	17-Jun-2013	13/919,359	19-Jul-2016
Vehicle-Mounted Trailer Coupling	US	9,174,502	23-Jan-2014	14/161,864	03-Nov-2015
Trailer Coupling and Load Carrier Arrangement for a Trailer Coupling	US	US-2014-0210186-A1	23-Jan-2014	14/162,070	31-Jul-2014
Wind Stop Device	US	9,376,003	28-Jan-2015	14/607,653	28-Jun-2016
Coupling Unit	US	US-2015-0231938-A1	12-Feb-2015	14/620,857	20-Aug-2015
Roof Rack for Motor Vehicles	US	9,566,913	26-Mar-2015	14/669,675	14-Feb-2017
Trailer Coupling	US	9,744,822	05-Jun-2015	14/731,975	29-Aug-2017
Trailer Coupling and Load Carrier Arrangement For A Trailer Coupling	US	US-2016-0243907-A2	29-Jun-2015	14/753,598	25-Aug-2016
Trailer Coupling Device for Motor Vehicles	US	US-2016-0159177-A	02-Nov-2015	14/929,963	09-Jun-2016
Trailer Coupling	US	9,744,821	15-Dec-2015	14/969,758	29-Aug-2017
Trailer Coupling	US	9,849,741	13-Jan-2016	14/994,891	26-Dec-2017
Trailer Coupling	US	US-2017-0072753-A1	09-Sep-2016	15/261,323	16-Mar-2017
Trailer Device	US	US-2017-0305219-A1	20-Apr-2017	15/492,471	26-Oct-2017

of a

PATENT REEL: 0**5**2**59**6 FRAME: 0**6**26

RECORDED: 04/25/2028